

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MORTGAGE INVESTORS CORPORATION &
WILLIAM L. "BILL" EDWARDS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
VICTOR E. BIBBY & BRIAN J. DONNELLY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL J. KING
Greenberg Traurig LLP
3333 Piedmont Rd. NE
Suite 2500
Atlanta, GA 30305
(678) 553-2100
*Counsel for William L.
"Bill" Edwards*

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
LESLI C. ESPOSITO
BRIAN J. BOYLE
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com

*Counsel for Mortgage Investors
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Question Presented | i |
| Parties to the Proceedings Below | ii |
| Corporate Disclosure Statement | ii |
| Related Proceedings | ii |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Opinions Below..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Statutory Provision Involved | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| A. Legal background. | 4 |
| B. Factual and procedural background. | 7 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition..... | 13 |
| A. The circuits are divided..... | 14 |
| B. This is a suitable vehicle to address an exceptionally important question. | 17 |
| C. The decision below is wrong..... | 19 |
| Conclusion | 21 |
| Appendix A – Eleventh Circuit opinion..... | 1a |
| Appendix B – District court opinion | 33a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Abbott v. BP Expl. & Prod., Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Janssen v. Lawrence Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 949 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 16 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Porter v. Magnolia Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 810 F. App'x 237 (5th Cir. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)..... <i>passim</i> | |

Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| 38 C.F.R. § 36.4307..... | 7 |
|-----------------------------|---|

Statutes and Regulations—continued

| | |
|--------------------------|--------|
| 38 C.F.R.—continued | |
| § 36.4313(a) | 7 |
| § 36.4313(d) | 7, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 31 U.S.C. | |
| § 3729 (2006) | 4 |
| § 3729(a)(1)..... | 1 |
| § 3729(a)(1)(A)..... | 4 |
| § 3729(a)(1)(B)..... | 4 |
| § 3730(b)(2)..... | 8 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 3721 | 12, 13 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-------|
| Dep’t of Justice, <i>Press Release</i> (Oct. 21, 2020) | 18 |
| Dep’t of Justice, <i>Remarks of DAAG Michael D. Granston</i> (Dec. 2, 2020) | 18 |
| 26 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 69:12 (4th ed. 2003)..... | 5, 19 |
